
 

 

At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Craffu 
Perfformiad 

Dyddiad: 

 
19 Ionawr 2024 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PERFFORMIAD, DYDD IAU, 
25 IONAWR 2024 am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN A 
THRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y 
RHAN HON O'R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu sy’n rhagfarnu ag unrhyw 
fusnes a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 16) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Craffu Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd ar 30 
Tachwedd 2023 (copi ynghlwm). 
 
 
 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

5 HYRWYDDO PRESENOLDEB YSGOL AC YMGYSYLLTIAD MEWN 
ADDYSG  (Tudalennau 17 - 94) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Arweinydd Tîm Gwaith Cymdeithasol Addysg (copi 
ynghlwm) sy’n rhoi’r sefyllfa bresennol i aelodau o ran presenoldeb ysgol ac 
ymgysylltiad mewn addysg.  Mae’r adroddiad hefyd yn ceisio barn y Pwyllgor 
ar y dull a ddefnyddir gan yr awdurdod addysg lleol i gynyddu ymgysylltiad 
disgyblion mewn addysg.  

10.10 am – 11.00 am 
 

 ~~~~ EGWYL (11.00 am – 11.15 am) ~~~~ 
 

6 SAFONAU A PHERFFORMIAD Y GWASANAETH LLYFRGELLOEDD  
(Tudalennau 95 - 114) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Lyfrgellydd (copi ynghlwm) sy’n amlygu 
perfformiad y Gwasanaeth Llyfrgelloedd yn erbyn Safonau Cenedlaethol a 
cheisio sylwadau’r Pwyllgor mewn perthynas â chynnwys yr adroddiad. 

11.15 am – 12.00 pm 
 
 

7 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 115 - 138) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r wybodaeth 
ddiweddaraf i’r aelodau am faterion perthnasol.  
 

 

8 ADBORTH GAN CYNRYCHIOLWYR PWYLLGOR   

 Cael y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar Fyrddau a 
Grwpiau amrywiol y Cyngor  

 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Hugh Carson Irving 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Gareth Sandilands (Is-
Gadeirydd) 

Ellie Chard 
Bobby Feeley 
Martyn Hogg 
Carol Holliday 
Alan Hughes 
 

Paul Keddie 
Diane King 
Terry Mendies 
Andrea Tomlin 
 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig dros Addysg sy’n Pleidleisio (Rhifau Eitemau Agenda 5 
yn unig) 



 

 

 
David Lloyd 
Collette Owen 
 

Neil Roberts 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PERFFORMIAD 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, 
Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun a thrwy gynhadledd fideo, Dydd Iau, 30 Tachwedd 2023 am 10.00 
am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Ellie Chard, Bobby Feeley, Martyn Hogg, Carol Holliday, Alan Hughes, 
Hugh Irving (Cadeirydd), Paul Keddie, Terry Mendies a Gareth Sandilands (Is-Gadeirydd)  
 
Aelodau Arweiniol – Y Cynghorydd Julie Mathews, Aelod Arweiniol Polisi, Cydraddoldeb 
a Strategaeth Gorfforaethol a’r Cynghorydd Gwyneth Ellis, Aelod Arweiniol Cyllid, 
Perfformiad ac Asedau Stratego 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
 Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Llywodraethu a Busnes (Swyddog Monitro (GW), Pennaeth 
y Gwasanaeth Cymorth Corfforaethol: Perfformiad, Digidol ac Asedau (HV-E), Arweinydd 
Tîm Cynllunio Strategol a Pherfformiad (IM), Swyddog Cynllunio a Pherfformiad (EH), 
Cydlynwyr Craffu (RhE a KE) ac Uwch Weinyddwr Pwyllgorau (KJ). 
  
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr Diane King ac Andrea 
Tomlin.  
 
Rhoddodd y Cydlynydd Craffu wybod i’r Pwyllgor fod Arweinydd y Grŵp Annibynnol 
wedi rhoi’r gorau i’w rôl ar y Pwyllgor a’i fod wedi penodi’r Cynghorydd Bobby 
Feeley i wasanaethu yn ei le fel un o gynrychiolwyr y Grŵp 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiad personol na chysylltiad personol oedd yn peri 
rhagfarn.   

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw faterion brys gyda'r Cadeirydd na’r Cydlynydd Craffu cyn y 
cyfarfod. 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 28 
Medi 2023.   
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 4



Materion yn codi:  
Eitem 5, ‘Diweddariad ar Adroddiad Arolwg Ysgol Gatholig Crist y Gair’ – 
cadarnhaodd y Cadeirydd y byddai adroddiad cynnydd yn cael ei gyflwyno i’r 
Pwyllgor ym mis Gorffennaf 2024 ar gyfer craffu pellach. Pwysleisiodd yr Is-
Gadeirydd ei bod yn bwysig i’r Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad archwilio a monitro 
materion sy’n ymwneud ag addysg ar draws y Cyngor, yn enwedig darpariaeth yr 
awdurdod addysg lleol o ran gwasanaethau a chefnogaeth i ysgolion.  
 
Eitem 8,
[...]
vernments and other 
economic development 
partners to support the 
delivery of a thriving economy 
in Denbighshire; and  

(iii) outline the work being 
undertaken to mitigate against 
the potential outcomes 
identified in Risk 36 of the 
Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register 

prosperous Denbighshire 
that provides employment 
and business opportunities 
for residents to improve the 
quality of lives and support 
thriving, cohesive 
communities 

November 
2023) 

        

18 April   Cllr. Julie 
Matthews 

1. Corporate Risk 
Register: February 
2024 Review 
 

To seek the Committee to review 
the risks facing the Council and 
the Council’s risk appetite 
statement.  

Determination of whether the 
Committee is satisfied with 
risk management within the 
Council and is assured that 
all identified risks are 
appropriately managed. 

Helen 
Vaughan 
Evans/Iolo 
McGregor/
Nicola 
Kneale/Hei
di Barton-
Price  

February 
2023 

(Possibly 
invite a 
representati
ve from 
Openreach
?) 

Cllr. Emrys 
Wynne 

2. Internet Connectivity 
in Denbighshire  

To consider the progress made to 
date, and future plans, for 
increasing and 
improving/upgrading internet 
connectivity for all areas of the 
county (including the latest 
position in relation to Fibre 
Community Partnerships and the 
UK Government’s Project Gigabit 
roll out along with any other 
potential support/voucher 
packages that may be available 

Support accessibility for all 
businesses and residents in 
the county to fibre broadband 
speeds that meet their 
individual needs, that will in 
turn support the delivery of 
the Council’s corporate 
themes of a ‘better 
connected Denbighshire’, ‘a 
prosperous’ county that is 
‘fairer, safe and more equal’ 

Liz 
Grieve/Barr
y 
Eaton/Cath 
Taylor/Fran 
Williams/Ph
ilip Burrows 

June 2023 
(reschedule
d October 
2023) 

T
udalen 122



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 3 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / title) Purpose of
[...]
 
the delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Theme of quality 
housing that meets people’s 
needs and ultimately the 
Corporate Plan.  

Emlyn 
Jones/ 
Angela 
Loftus/Jane 
Abbott 

September 
2023 

 Cllr. 
Gwyneth 
Ellis 

2. Council Performance 
Self-Assessment 
Update (July – Sept) 
 

To present an update on the 
Council’s performance against its 
functions, including Corporate 

Identification of areas for 
improvement and potential 
future scrutiny 

Helen 
Vaughan-
Evans/Em
ma Horan 

November 
2023 

T
udalen 126



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 7 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

 Plan and Strategic Equality 
objectives 

 Cllr. Julie 
Matthews 

3. Corporate Risk 
Register: September 
2024 Review 
 

To seek the Committee to review 
the risks facing the Council and 
the Council’s risk appetite 
statement.  

Determination of whether the 
Committee is satisfied with 
risk management within the 
Council and is assured that 
all identified risks are 
appropriately managed. 

Helen 
Vaughan-
Evans/Iolo 
McGregor/ 
/Heidi 
Barton-
Price  

November  
2023 

 Leader & 
Cllr. Julie 
Matthews 

4. Council processes 
and procedures for 
applying for high 
value grant funding 
(in the post-Brexit 
era) 
 
TBC 

To examine current Council 
processes and procedures for 
applying for high value grant 
funding and maximising the 
benefits of all funding 
opportunities on offer (incl. any 
lessons learnt from recent 
Levelling Up & Shared Prosperity 
Fund applications with a view to 
improving our processes for any 
future funding that becomes 
available) 

Establishment of a simple, 
effective and easily 
adaptable funding application 
process which can be 
initiated immediately funding 
streams are announced to 
enable well-evidenced 
applications to be submitted 
within tight timescales, with a 
view to realising maximum 
benefit and impact for 
resident
[...]
) 

To present the reviewed and 
updated Climate and 
Ecological Change strategy 
document for Council to 
decide on whether to adopt it 

Yes Cllr Barry Mellor / Liz Wilcox-
Jones / Helen Vaughan-
Evans 

 3 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Cllr Gwyneth Ellis 
Lead Officer/Report Author 
Liz Thomas 

 4 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Lead Officer – Scrutiny 
Coordinators 

      

 
 
FUTURE ITEMS 

T
udalen 135



Appendix 3 
 

Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

 

19 Nov Council Performance Self-Assessment 
Update – July to September (QPR2) 

To consider a report by the Strategic 
Planning Team for Council to approve the 
Performance Self-Assessment July to 
September 

Cllr Gwyneth Ellis 
Lead Officer/Report Author – 
Helen Vaughan-Evans, Iolo 
McGregor, Emma Horan 

 
 
Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

20 February 6 February 19 March 5 March 23 April 9 April 
 
Updated 12/01/2024 – KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 

T
udalen 136



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and 
title 

Resolution  Progress 

30 
November 
2023 

5.  Corporate Risk 
Register Report 

Resolved:  subject to the above observations and the 
provision of the additional information requested to 
receive and acknowledge the –  

(i) amendments made to the Corporate Risk 
Register through the September 2023 review 
(Appendix 3), including the status of each risk 
against the Council’s Risk Appetite Statement 
(Appendix 4); and 

(ii) to receive and endorse the summary 
document (Appendix 2) which incorporated the 
colour and trend status. 

Lead Member and officers advised of 
the Committee’s recommendations. 

 6.  Council 
Performance Self-
Assessment 
Update 

Resolved:  subject to the above observations, and 
consideration being given to issues raised during the 
discussion in relation to the Council’s ability to deliver 
the full suite of corporate priorities during a prolonged 
period of financial constraints, to receive and 
acknowledge the progress made to date in delivering 
the Council’s Corporate Plan during Quarter 2 
2023/24. 

Lead Member and officers informed of 
the Committee’s recommendation. 

 

T
udalen 137



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	4 Cofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf
	Cofnodion

	5 HYRWYDDO PRESENOLDEB YSGOL AC YMGYSYLLTIAD MEWN ADDYSG
	Engagement in Education Report 250124 ATODIAD 1 CYMRAEG
	Engagement in Education Report 250124 APPENDIX 2
	Engagement in Education Report 250124 APPENDIX 3
	Engagement in Education Report 250124 ATODIAD 4 CYMRAEG
	Engagement in Education Report 250124 ATODIAD 5 CYMRAEG
	Engagement in Education Report 250124 ATODIAD 6 CYMRAEG
	Engagement in Education Report 250124 ATODIAD 7 CYMRAEG

	6 SAFONAU A PHERFFORMIAD Y GWASANAETH LLYFRGELLOEDD
	Library Standards and Performance Report - Atodiad A CYMRAEG 250124
	Library Standards and Performance Report - Appendix B 250124

	7 Rhaglen Waith Archwilio
	Performance FWP - App 1[1]
	Work Programme Report  - App 2W
	Work Programme Report - App 3
	Work Programme Report - App 4






Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin and by video conference on Thursday, 25 January 2024 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Bobby Feeley, Martyn Hogg, Carol Holliday, Alan Hughes, 
Hugh Irving (Chair), Paul Keddie, Diane King, Terry Mendies, Gareth Sandilands (Vice-
Chair) and Andrea Tomlin 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
 
Corporate Director: Governance and Business (GW); Head of Housing and Communities 
(LG); Head of Education (GD); Education Social Work Team Leader/ Safeguarding 
Officer (WW); Principal Education Manager (RT); Principal Librarian (DO); Scrutiny Co-
Ordinator (RE); Zoom Host (NPH) and Committee Administrator (SLW) 
 
Also present – at the Committee’s invitation 
Lead Member for Education, Children and Families, Councillor Gill German in attendance 
for Agenda Item 5 
Lead Member for Welsh Language, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Emrys Wynne in 
attendance for Agenda Item 6 
 
Observers –  
Councillors Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
 
Education Co-opted Members – 
Colette Owen and Neil Roberts in attendance for Agenda Item 5 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Education Co-opted Member 
David Lloyd. 
 
The Committee was advised by the Scrutiny Co-ordinator that Mr Lloyd had also 
recently decided not to re-stand for election to the Governing Body of one of the 
county’s secondary schools.  Therefore, his term as a parent governor and as their 
co-opted representative on the Council’s scrutiny committees would also come to 
an end in late January 2024.  The Chair thanked Mr Lloyd for his contributions 
during his tenures as both primary and secondary parent governor co-opted 
member representative on Scrutiny.  
 
The Committee also welcomed Colette Owen to her first scrutiny committee 
meeting as the Catholic Church’s newly appointed education co-opted member on 
the Council’s scrutiny committees. 
 



2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The following members declared a personal interest in business 5, ‘Promote School 
Attendance and Engagement in Education’, in their role as school governors: 
 
Councillor Ellie Chard  Local Education Authority (LEA) Governor at 

Ysgol Tir Morfa 
Councillor Bobby Feeley   LEA Governor at Rhos Street School 
Councillor Martyn Hogg   Parent Governor at St. Asaph VP School 
Councillor Carol Holliday  Town Council/Community governor on the 

governing bodies of  Ysgol Penmorfa & Ysgol 
Clawdd Offa 

Councillor Alan Hughes   Governor at Ysgol Caer Drewyn 
Councillor Paul Keddie  Governor Ysgol Bryn Collen 
Councillor Diane King  Governor at Christchurch School 
Neil Roberts    Governor at Ysgol y Parc 
Councillor Gareth Sandilands LEA Governor at Ysgol Clawdd Offa 
 
 
Councillor Andrea Tomlin declared a personal interest in the same business item as 
a personal acquaintance of a team member delivering the service. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items of an urgent nature had been raised with the Chair or the Scrutiny Co-
ordinator prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 30 November 
2023 were submitted. 
 
Matters arising 
Business item 6, Council Performance Self-Assessment Update – in response to an 
enquiry raised in relation to the availability of information on school attainment 
measures and how they will in future be reported, the Head of Education undertook 
to follow-up the enquiry with Welsh Government officials. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved:  that the minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 30 November 2023 be approved as a true, accurate and correct record 
of the proceedings. 
 

5 PROMOTE SCHOOL ATTENDANCE AND ENGAGEMENT IN EDUCATION  
 
The Lead Member for Education, Children and Young People, Councillor Gill 
German, introduced the Promote School Attendance and Engagement in Education 
report (previously circulated).  She explained that school attendance rates had not 



quite reached pre-pandemic levels, therefore more work was required in order to 
improve engagement and attendance levels. 
 
Information and explanations were provided regarding the measures in place to 
support vulnerable pupils to re-engage in education and deepen an understanding 
of the regional and national context in addressing the current level of concern 
nationally.   
 
Attendance rates over the last three years across Wales had dropped with an 
overall average across authorities achieving 88.9% Primary/Secondary combined.  
Appendix 3 to the report provided a more detailed breakdown of the current trend, 
these figures indicated that Denbighshire’s average attendance figures stood at 
90.1% during the autumn 2023 term compared to the national average of 91.3% 
 
The Welsh Government’s (WG) Minister for Education and Welsh Language had 
recently announced plans to bring Wales in line with England where persistent 
absence was defined as 10% of half day sessions missed (30 sessions) rather than 
the current 20% absence rate of persistent absence which equated to 60 half day 
sessions a year. 
 
Denbighshire had received additional Welsh Government funding through the Local 
Authority Education Grant (LAEG) to address and support education and schools. 
 
Work had been taking place with schools in the key aspect of where families were 
in difficulty with poor housing, living in poverty and struggling with the cost of living 
crisis, as this would impact on the children.  Engagement with schools and families 
would be imperative to improve attendance.  Officers would visit families in an 
attempt to establish the reasons why pupils were not attending schools and 
engaging with their education, support was offered with a view to encouraging re-
engagement and improving attendance levels. 
 
Responding to members’ questions the Lead Member for Education, Children and 
Families and officers advised that: 
 

 Interventions were critical, but the main difficulties were down to staff levels 
not increasing to cope with an increase in demand and pressures.  Additional 
Welsh Government (WG) funding had been received but it had been a 
challenge to appoint to posts.    

 Interventions also varied from school to school as some schools had strong 
attendance, returning or even exceeding pre-pandemic levels whilst others 
required additional support and resources to realise improvement.    

 Work was taking place with families of children with additional learning needs 
(ALN), those in receipt of free school meals (FSMs), refugees, gypsy, roma 
and traveller (GRT) families, looked after children (LAC) etc  as these were 
pupils with certain vulnerabilities. 

 From the point of view of the FSM cohort, these children and families often 
had housing needs and it was important children attended school to be in a 
safe environment and to be provided with at least one hot meal every day. 

 There were a lot of children with wellbeing and mental health needs, but this 
was not an excuse for a child not to attend school.  Some children were also 



carers for family members, therefore it was important that their needs were 
met to permit them to attend school to improve their future outcomes.  
Attending school would benefit every child.  A One Council approach was in 
place with a view to encouraging pupil attendance, engagement and well-
being, this approach also extended to external organisations i.e. health 
practitioners involved with children and their families/carers. 

 a communication strategy had been produced following an Estyn report and 
discussions at Head Teachers conferences.  This strategy ‘drip-fed’ 
messages via social media channels etc. on the importance of pupils 
attending schools on a regular basis, not being late in arriving at school, not 
families not taking holidays during term time.  These messages were not 
aimed at alienating parents and families, their focus was on the fact that the 
Authority cared for every pupil, their welfare, their aspirations and their 
futures.  The communications strategy was evaluated and revised on a 
monthly basis to ensure its targeted approach was relevant to the current 
trends.  

 the county’s education workforce were extremely creative in devising ways of 
breaking down barriers in a bid to get pupils engage and interested in 
learning. 

 the additional funding granted by WG had enabled Education Social Work 
Team to expand from 4 to 7 members of staff.  Nevertheless, the demand for 
support still outstripped what the team could currently provide. 

 that a ‘whole school approach to emotional and mental well-being’ had been 
implemented across the county’s school.  This approach had been outlined 
in a report to the Committee in September 2023. 

 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) were issued to the parents or carers of child 
who was not attending school as they were breaking the law.  Unfortunately, 
the FPN’s were not effective in all cases but that was the process which was 
in place as it was the current guidance to adhere to.  FPNs were issued as 
the very last resort, when all other means of communication, engagement 
and encouragement with parents or carers had failed. 

 The report published the previous week by Estyn on ‘Improving attendance 
in secondary schools’ contained a number of recommendations for schools, 
local education authorities and also for WG.  Denbighshire and its schools 
already utilised the majority of the approaches listed in the recommendations 
but would be looking to develop some of them even further in future.  

 the additional LAEG funding received would not be able to be spent on 
school transport for students.  The terms and conditions attached to this 
funding stipulated that it was to be utilised solely for education welfare and 
support purposes. 

 WG was currently reviewing its school transport policy in relation to the 
qualifying distance from home to pupils nearest most suitable school.  The 
outcome of this review was still awaited. 

 That the proposed changes to ‘persistent absences’ threshold would place 
added pressures on school-based staff, education, and education welfare 
services staff.  WG would be expected to discuss the implementation of 
these changes and their anticipated impacts on local education authorities 
and staff with Education portfolio holders and education officers across 
Wales.  Denbighshire was extremely dependent on WG grant funding to pay 
for education welfare services. 



 The Authority preferred to be proactive and utilise a prevention rather than 
an intervention approach towards managing school attendance.  There was 
a national coding system which every school followed, and this coding 
system provided data for reasons of absence e.g. ‘M’ (medical appointment), 
‘I’ (ill – self certification by parent/carer).  If there was an “N” code (no reason 
given) the school would be questioned as there should be a reason for every 
absence.  Schools were monitored on a daily, weekly/monthly/termly basis 
via the national School Information Management System (SIMS).    

 
Members enquired whether it would be possible to produce an infographic that 
could simply illustrate the extent and implications of pupil non-attendance at the 
county’s schools which they could then easily share with residents to highlight 
any problems and seek residents support to encourage pupils to engage with 
their education.  In response to a question from a Committee member on what 
elected members, in their role as Corporate Parents, could do to support officers 
and encourage pupils to attend school and engage with their education, the 
Lead Member and officers advised that they would be grateful if members could 
reinforce and share the messages sent out by the Education Service and the 
Council’s Communications Team, emphasising the importance of school 
attendance with families in their areas and via school governing bodies on which 
they served.  When sharing these messages members were asked to stress that 
the Council was encouraging school attendance and engagement not because 
they were not blaming families for not ensuring their children attended school, 
but because they cared for the pupils and their families, 

 
At this juncture, the Chair thanked the Lead Member and all the officers for 
attending and also for all their work. 
 
At the conclusion of a comprehensive discussion the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  subject to the above observations to –  
 

(i) receive the report along with the information imparted during the 
course of the meeting and acknowledge the efforts made to date to 
promote school attendance and pupils’ engagement in education; and 

(ii) request that a further report be presented to members in September 
2024 detailing the progress made in improving school attendance rates 
and educational engagement across the county’s schools during the 
2023/24 academic year in line with Welsh Government Guidance. 

 
At this juncture (11.30 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break. 
The meeting reconvened at 11.45 a.m. 
 
6 LIBRARY SERVICE STANDARDS AND PERFORMANCE  

 
The Lead Member for the Welsh Language, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Emrys 
Wynne, introduced the Library Service Standards and Performance report 
(previously circulated).  As part of his introduction the Lead Member emphasised 
that the Service had performed well during 2022-23 but acknowledged that he had 



concerns about the Service’s ability to sustain its high-performance levels in the 
medium-term given the financial situation for the foreseeable future.  
 
The report provided information regarding the Council’s performance in relation to 
the 6th Framework of Welsh Public Library Standards 2017-20 (extended for 21-23) 
and the progress made in developing libraries as places of individual and 
community well-being and resilience. 
 
The report related to Denbighshire’s Library Service for the financial year 2022-23 
which was still within the covid period.  The impact on performance of proposed 
changes to the Library/One Stop Shop service was not expected to manifest until 
April 2024 at the earliest. 
 
The new National Standards were expected to be established with the publication 
of the 7th Framework of Welsh Public Library Standards, which had a provisional 
implementation date of 1st April 2025. 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities, Liz Grieve, introduced the new Principal 
Librarian, Deborah Owen to the Committee.  
 
Prior to discussions the Head of Housing and Communities made a point of 
clarification that the report was not regarding the cuts to Library Service hours 
within Denbighshire.  She then proceeded to outline the process followed for 
undertaking the assessment, stressing that under the current standards the Council 
was performing well.  Performance had improved greatly following the end of Covid 
restrictions, although public use of computers in libraries had reduced following the 
pandemic.  Other service provision had been adapted to respond to post-pandemic 
public needs. 
 
Responding to members’ questions the Lead Member and officers confirmed that 
the Service: 

 the Welsh Government’s Culture Division (WGCD) did not compare 
individual local authority library services against others. 

 was proposing to expand digital engagement within the library service, 
possibly by using volunteers to help improve residents’ digital skills and 
supporting organisations to seek funding to help support non-IT literate 
individuals to gain and improve their IT skills in a ‘friendly/supporting’ 
environment.   

 currently made limited use of volunteers.  

 looking to the future would be exploring opportunities to increase income 
generation from external organisations with a view to sustaining and 
improving services despite budget cuts.  It would also be seeking information 
from Library Services elsewhere on what steps they had taken to try and 
sustain services despite budget cuts. 

 despite the fact that there was no longer a School Library Service, library 
staff worked closely with the county’s schools and had recently been 
engaging with years 7 and 8 pupils with a view to encouraging them to visit 
their local library and use it as a research facility.  School libraries 
themselves were also regarded by pupils as safe spaces and it was 



encouraging to see so many pupils volunteering to help out in their school 
libraries. 

 as part of its planning for the future would be undertaking a survey seeking 
the public’s views and ideas on the types of services they would like to see 
their local libraries providing. 

 Did not hold detailed information on how many people utilised library 
services and what services were specifically used but could provide data on 
the number of ward members who were active library members. 
 

Confirmation was given that the impact of changes to library opening hours would 
be included within the 2024/25 report, the 2023/24 report would be based on the 
current opening hours and usage.  Members questioned the delay in providing the 
report and it was clarified that the Council provided information to WGCD in June 
each year and receive a response from WGCD usually in December of each year 
which was the report submitted to Scrutiny Committee each year.  Members 
requested an Information Report be provided in mid-2024 detailing the Service’s 
draft performance statistics as submitted to the Welsh Government’s Culture 
Division in accordance with the requirements of the Framework, prior to receiving 
the 2023/24 Annual Assessment Report against the Standards in January 2025. 
 
A working group would shortly be established to assess the impact of the reduction 
in opening hours of the Library/One Stop Shop and to explore alternative solutions 
to enhance service delivery going forward.  Shortly, each Member Area Group 
(MAG) would be requested to appoint a member to serve on this Group.   
 
The Lead Member stressed that whilst library opening hours were being reduced as 
part of the Council’s strategy for setting a balanced budget, it was also important to 
remember that no library would be closed, and the buildings would still be available 
for community use. 
 
Following the conclusion of an in-depth discussion members: 
 
Resolved:  subject to the above comments –  
 

(i) to endorse and acknowledge the Library Service’s performance against 
the 6th Framework of Welsh Public Library Standards;  

(ii) to request an ‘Information Report’ in mid-2024 detailing the Service’s 
draft performance statistics as submitted to the Welsh Government’s 
Culture Division in accordance with the requirements of the 
Framework, prior to receiving the 2023/24 Annual Assessment Report 
against the Standards in January 2025; and 

(iii)that the initial findings of the Working Group established to measure 
the impact of the reduction in Library/One Stop Shop opening hours 
and explore alternative proposals or solutions to enhance or expand 
service delivery going forward, be presented to the Committee in late 
2024. 
 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator introduced the report and appendices, (previously  



circulated) the purpose of which was to seek the Committee to review its  
programme of future work.  
 
The next meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 7 
March 2024 which had four items and the meeting to be held on 18 April 2024 had 
3 items. 
 
Appendix contained a copy of the Members’ Scrutiny Proposal forms and members 
were encouraged to complete the form if they had any items which they thought 
would merit Scrutiny.  The Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group (SCVCG) would 
be meeting the following week to consider any requests received.  At their last 
meeting in November 2023 the SCVCG had added one item to the Committee’s 
forward work programme for consideration in November 2024, this related to the 
‘Council’s processes and procedures for applying for high value grant funding’. 
 
Appendix 3 showed the Cabinet forward work programme for information. 
 
Appendix 4 outlined the progress made with respect of the Committee’s 
recommendations from its previous meetings. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to paragraph 4.8 of the report which detailed 
the rationale for reducing the frequency of providing Corporate Plan Performance 
Monitoring reports to the Committee from now on.  It was emphasised that it was 
only the Quarters 1 and 3 reports which were being withdrawn.  These reports were 
produced for the Committee’s information and not formally presented for 
discussion.  Quarters 2 and 4/Annual Performance reports would continue to be 
presented for formal discussion.  In the meantime, if members wished to undertake 
their own research on the Council’s performance in delivering services or track 
progress with delivering specific projects, they could do so by using the Verto 
corporate performance management system.  All members could request access to 
the Verto system.   
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  subject to the inclusion of the items added during the course of 
the meeting’s discussions, to confirm its forward work programme as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
The Chair, Scrutiny’s representative on the Queen’s Market Project Board, advised 
that the Board had not met since the Committee’s last meeting. 
 
Councillor Holliday, the Committee’s representative on the Adult Social Care and 
Homelessness Service Challenge Group, gave an overview of the discussions that 
had taken place at the recent Service Challenge meeting.  Accommodation 
conditions and the increasing cost pressures entailed with accommodating 
homeless families was a key feature of the discussions.  
 



The Vice-Chair advised that the Capital Scrutiny Group (CSG) had not met since 
the Committee’s last meeting.  Its next meeting was scheduled to be held the 
following day and Councillor Sandilands undertook to report back on the 
discussions of that meeting to the Committee at its March meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded at 12.35pm 
 


